Section 2. The deed of conveyance shall be approved Approval and by the Department of Justice and shall be executed by deed. the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 3. All moneys received from the sale of land herein authorized to be conveyed shall be deposited in the General Fund.

Section 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 21st day of October, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 462

AN ACT

Amending the act of January 7, 1952 (P. L. 1841), entitled "An act fixing the fees or costs to be charged by aldermen, magis-trates and justices of the peace, and imposing liability therefor upon the county in certain cases," reducing costs or fees pay-able by counties of the second class in cases before salaried magistrates.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 3, act of January 7, 1952 (P. L. 1841), known as the "Minor Judiciary Fee Bill," amended July 28, 1953 (P. L. 664), is amended to read:

Section 3. Payment of Summary Conviction Costs by County.-

(a) In every case of summary conviction in which the evidence is not sufficient to convict and the defendant is dismissed, the costs or fees thereof shall be paid by the county if the prosecutor is a police officer engaged as such in the employ of this Commonwealth or of any of its political subdivisions. In all other cases, the costs shall be paid by the prosecutor or by the defendant if so permitted by law.

(b) In every case of summary conviction in which the defendant is convicted and sentenced to jail in default of the payment of the fine and costs or fees imposed, the costs or fees of prosecution shall be paid by the county.

(c) In no case shall the county pay any such costs unless the transcript of the proceedings is delivered to the office of the county commissioners within thirty days after the hearing.

Minor Judiciary Fee Bill.

Section 3, act of January 7, 1952, P. L. 1841, amended July 28, 1953, P. L. 664, further amended.

Disposition of proceeds.

Act effective immediately

(d) In any case before a salaried magistrate where costs or fees are payable by a county of the second class, the costs or fees chargeable to the county shall be one-half of the fees set forth in section 2 of this act.

Act effective immediately.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 21st day of October, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No, 463

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Secretary of Public Welfare and the Governor, to convey to the Somerset County Development Council 184.13 acres, more or less, in three tracts of land situate in Somerset Township, Somerset County, for development and improvement for use as industrial and commercial sites with reversion after ten years of unused or unimproved areas.

Real property.

Department of Property and Supplies, with approval of Secretary of Public Welfare and Governor, to convey certain tracts of land in Somerset Township, Somerset County.

Description, Tract I. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. For the purpose of assisting the Somerset County Development Council, a non-profit corporation, Somerset, Pennsylvania, in the development and improvement of the industrial and economic status of Somerset County, the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Secretary of Public Welfare and the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to convey to the Somerset County Development Council, its successors and assigns, three tracts of land situate in the Township of Somerset, County of Somerset, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Tract I.

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the line between the lands of the Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission and lands of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the easterly line of the road to the Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission Somerset Service Station; thence along the southerly line of lands of the Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission south 66 degrees 57 minutes 30 seconds east 781.90 feet to a point in the line of the hereinafter described Tract III; thence along the westerly line of the said Tract III, south 22 degrees 6 minutes east 438.00 feet and south 35 degrees 25 minutes west 1317.03 feet to a point; thence along the northerly line of lands of the Pennsylvania Game Commission south 84 degrees 11 minutes west 1022.47 feet to a point on the easterly line of the said road to the Pennsylvania